That RESPONDENT BICKHAM, shall ensure that proper procedures are enacted to 

preclude any future non-compliance with the Act. 

4. That in accordance with Section 8-6-190)(1 ), Code of Alabama 1975, 

RESPONDENT BICKHAM, shall pay to the State of Alabama an administrative 

assessment in the total sum One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($125.00), said funds to be 

tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 

5. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(1 ), Code of Alabama 1975, 

RESPONDENT BICKHAM, shall pay to the Alabama Securities Commission, as partial 

reimbursement for the Commission's cost for investigating this matter, the sum of One 

Hundred Twenty Five Dollars ($125.00), said funds to be tendered in certified funds 

contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 

6. That the entry of this Order resolves the Cease and Desist Order, Administrative 

Order No. CD-2013-0013, issued June 7, 2013, to RESPONDENT BICKHAM.